to the Motion for Attorney’s Fees is December 4, 2025. Id., ¶ 11. 

Of the 10,550 postcard Notices mailed, 707 were returned to Atticus as undeliverable. 

Sixty-one (61) of the undeliverable postcards included forwarding address information and 

were remailed to the addresses provided by the USPS. Six hundred thirty-two (632) of the 

mailing 646 undeliverable records were sent to a professional service for address tracing, 

where new addresses were obtained for 531 records and were not obtained for 101 records. 

Postcard Notices were promptly remailed to the 531 addresses obtained from trace, 59 of